DWC154

Division of Workers'
Compensation

PO Box 12050 | Austin, TX 78711 | 800-252-7031 | tdi.texas.gov/wc

Workers' Compensation Complaint Form
Este formulario esta disponible en espanol en el sitio web de la Divisién en
https://lwww.tdi.texas.gov/forms/dwc/dwc154compl.pdf
Para obtener asistencia en espanol, llame a la Divisién al 800-252-7031.

Complainant Information (Person Filing Complaint)

1. Name* (First, Middle, Last) 2. Date of Complaint (mm/dd/yyyy) |3. Email Address
Steve A. Kaminczak 03-12-2025 Kaminczak@gmail.com
4. Address (Street or P.O. Box, City, State, ZIP Code) 5. Phone Number
5740 San Felipe St. #627 (979 ) 436-5969

*Required under Texas Labor Code §402.023(d)(2)

Injured Employee Information

6. Name (First, Middle, Last) 7. Phone Number

Selfe Kaminczak ( ) 436-5969

8. Address (Street or P.O. Box, City, State, ZIP Code) 9. DWC Claim # (if known)
5740 San Felipe St #627 25F30M5902021

10. Employer (at time of injury) 11. Date of Injury (mm/ddiyyyy)
Houston ISD 01/31/2024

Complaint

A complaint is a written allegation that a system participant has violated Title 5, Subtitle A, of the Texas Labor Code or
Texas Department of Insurance, Division of Workers' Compensation (TDI-DWC) rules. If your issue is a complaint, please
describe the facts of the alleged violation of workers' compensation laws or rules, including the dates or time period during
which the violation occurred, in the space below (attach additional pages if necessary). Also include the following
information:

e the nature of the violation, including specific sections of Title 5, Subtitle A, of the Texas Labor Code or TDI-DWC

rules alleged to have been violated, if known;
¢ name and contact information of the subject of or parties to the complaint, if known; and
e name and contact information of witnesses, if known.

Example: By failing to send my impairment income benefit check for the week of December 13", ABC Insurance Company
violated Texas Labor Code section 408.081, which requires weekly payment of income benefits. The insurance adjuster is
Mr. Jones and his phone number is (512) 555-1234.

12. Description of Complaint

Complaint Against:Houston Independent School District (HISD)

Date of Injury:January 31, 2025

Date HISD Filed the Injury Report:March 3, 2025 (Over One Month Late)
Date of Complaint:March 12, 2025

Claim Number:25F30M5902021

nsurance Carrier:CCMSI — Third Party Administrator for HISD WC Claims

Houston Independent School District (HISD) violated Texas Labor Code §409.005 and Texas Administrative Code §120.2 by failing to timely file my First Report of Injury (DWC-001) within the required 8-day period.
Summary of Events:

1. Workplace Injury — On January 31, 2025, | tripped over a displaced mat during a fire drill at Westbury High School and fell. | inmediately reported the injury to the school nurse, who had me sign a form but did not
inform me of my rights under workers' compensation.

2. Employer’s Failure to File the Injury Report — HISD failed to submit my injury report until March 3, 2025—over a month late. This delay prevented me from accessing workers' compensation benefits and receiving
proper medical care. | was also never told that | needed to select a doctor from the HISD 504 Workers’ Compensation Provider Panel.

3. Medical Deterioration & Hospitalization — Following the fall, my condition worsened significantly, leading to severe pain and an inability to walk by March 1, 2025, requiring a week-long hospitalization.
--- The March 2025 MRI revealed:New Retrolisthesis, indicating spinal instability not present in my December 2024 MRI

--- ncreased L5 compression fracture height loss (30%, up from 20% pre-fall).

--- Worsened discitis/osteomyelitis with epidural phlegmon, suggesting the fall aggravated the infection and led to increased inflammation.

4. Misinformation About Claim Status — While in the hospital, | was incorrectly told that my workers' comp claim had been denied because my ER visit was “not school-related.” This was not accurate, as | had clearly
stated that the fall occurred at school during a fire drill.

5. Leaving the Hospital Against Medical Advice (AMA) — Believing my claim had been denied, | had no financial support and was forced to leave the hospital AMA instead of undergoing urgent spinal surgery that
could prevent paralysis. As far as | know the claim is under investigation. | gave an interview to someone | think from the school.
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DWC154
Frequently Asked Questions

What types of documentation should | submit to support my complaint?
Please submit any supporting documentation with your complaint. Supporting documentation may include:

o medical bills;

e explanations of benefits (EOBs);

e copies of invoices or checks;

e evidence of communications (written correspondence or documentation of conversations) between you
and the insurance carrier, attorney, or health care provider, including names, dates, and phone
numbers;

e proof of timely submission or filing (for example, certified receipts or fax receipts);

o off-work slips;

e copies of relevant DWC forms;

e photographs, reports, and recordings (video, audio, surveillance) if fraud is alleged; and

e any other documentation to support your complaint.

Where can | find additional information about complaints?
e Texas Labor Code §402.023, Complaint Information, and §402.0235, Priorities for Complaint

Investigation;
e 28 Texas Administrative Code §180.2, Filing a Complaint; and

e The "File a Complaint" section of the TDI-DWC website, https://www.tdi.texas.gov/wc/ci/
wccomplaint.html.

Is the information | submit confidential?

The information in TDI-DWC's investigation files is confidential per Texas Labor Code §402.092 and generally
may not be disclosed except:
e in a criminal proceeding;
¢ in a hearing conducted by TDI-DWC,;
e on ajudicial determination of good cause;
¢ to a governmental agency, political subdivision, or regulatory body if the disclosure is necessary or
proper for the enforcement of the laws of this or another state or of the United States; or
e to aninsurance carrier if the investigation file relates directly to a felony regarding workers’
compensation or to a claim in which restitution is required to be paid to the insurance carrier.

In addition, TDI-DWC investigation files are not open records for purposes of the Public Information Act, Chapter
552, Government Code.

How do | submit my complaint and supporting documentation to DWC?

E-mail: DWCCOMPLAINTS@tdi.texas.gov

Fax: (512) 490-1030

Mail: Texas Department of Insurance
Division of Workers’ Compensation
PO Box 12050
Austin, Texas 78711

For questions or assistance with submitting a workers’ compensation complaint, call (800) 252-7031.

Note: With few exceptions, on your request, you are entitled to:

¢ be informed about the information DWC collects about you;
e receive and review the information (Government Code Sections 552.021 and 552.023); and
¢ have DWC correct information that is incorrect (Government Code Section 559.004).
For more information, contact DWCLegalServices@tdi.texas.gov or refer to the Corrections Procedure section

at www.tdi.texas.gov/commissioner/legal/lccorprc.html
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nsurance Carrier:CCMSI – Third Party Administrator for HISD WC Claims

Houston Independent School District (HISD) violated Texas Labor Code §409.005 and Texas Administrative Code §120.2 by failing to timely file my First Report of Injury (DWC-001) within the required 8-day period.

Summary of Events:

1. Workplace Injury – On January 31, 2025, I tripped over a displaced mat during a fire drill at Westbury High School and fell. I immediately reported the injury to the school nurse, who had me sign a form but did not inform me of my rights under workers' compensation.

2. Employer’s Failure to File the Injury Report – HISD failed to submit my injury report until March 3, 2025—over a month late. This delay prevented me from accessing workers' compensation benefits and receiving proper medical care. I was also never told that I needed to select a doctor from the HISD 504 Workers’ Compensation Provider Panel.

3. Medical Deterioration & Hospitalization – Following the fall, my condition worsened significantly, leading to severe pain and an inability to walk by March 1, 2025, requiring a week-long hospitalization. 
--- The March 2025 MRI revealed:New Retrolisthesis, indicating spinal instability not present in my December 2024 MRI
---  ncreased L5 compression fracture height loss (30%, up from 20% pre-fall).
--- Worsened discitis/osteomyelitis with epidural phlegmon, suggesting the fall aggravated the infection and led to increased inflammation.

4. Misinformation About Claim Status – While in the hospital, I was incorrectly told that my workers' comp claim had been denied because my ER visit was “not school-related.” This was not accurate, as I had clearly stated that the fall occurred at school during a fire drill.

5. Leaving the Hospital Against Medical Advice (AMA) – Believing my claim had been denied, I had no financial support and was forced to leave the hospital AMA instead of undergoing urgent spinal surgery that could prevent paralysis. As far as I know the claim is under investigation. I gave an interview to someone I think from the school.
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